(100%)

0
(0%)

Note: Full text of the resolutions is set out in the Notice.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions, all resolutions
were therefore duly passed as ordinary resolutions at the EGM. In relation to the resolution number
5 above in relation to the Whitewash Waiver, as more than 75% of the votes were cast in favour at
the EGM, the requirement under the Takeovers Coder that the Whitewash Waiver shall be approved
by at least 75% of the independent vote that are cast either in person or by proxy by the Independent
Shareholders at the EGM has been fulfilled.

- 3 -

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription (assuming
there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the date of Subscription Completion save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares) are as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Subscription Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with it:

– The Subscriber 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08
– Parties acting in concert with the

Subscriber – – – –

Sub-total 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08
Public Shareholders 736,722,960 52.95 736,722,960 33.92

Total 1,391,400,000 100.00 2,171,732,000 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheng and as to 50% by Mr. Chau.
Accordingly, both Mr. Cheng and Mr. Chau are deemed under the SFO to be interested in the
654,677,040 shares beneficial owned by the Subscriber.

CONSENT TO THE SPECIAL DEALS

On 20 June 2019, the Executive has conditionally granted its consent to the Special Deals, subject
to the Special Deals being approved by a vote of the Independent Shareholders at the EGM to be
taken on a poll. As the resolutions approving the Special Deals and the transactions contemplated
thereunder were duly passed by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM, the condition has been